Canton School District 41-1
Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, April 11, 2022 at 5:30 pmin
the school library.

Members and others present: Todd Gannon, Tanya Iverson, Robin Kappenman, Scott Larson, Tharron
Ockenga, Josh Otkin, and Jennifer Skiles, Supt. Russ Townsend, Principal Gabe Devitt, AD Jacob Versteeg,
State Senator Jim Bolin and Business Manager Thompson.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Larson and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

J. Otkin moved, second by T. Gannon to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held March 14, 2022. Aye:
all members

J. Otkin moved, second by T. Gannon to adopt the agenda as amended, adding two open enroliment requests.
Aye: all members

T. Iverson moved, second by J. Otkin to approve the following consent agenda items: approve one open
enrollment request for a student from Alcester-Hudson, and for two students from Lennox; offer and accept 22-
23 contracts with Miranda Mack-elem. music, Mariah Heckathorn-HS foreign language, Andrew Steffensen-head
girls basketball coach, Brittany Little-asst. GBB coach, Kaitlyn Sehr-cheer coach, and Mike Kuper-asst. BBB
coach; accept the resignation effective April 8t from Zak Fogle; accept the contract from Emily Plucker as
Strength and Conditioning Coach; accept the ASBSD Protective Trust Joint Powers Agreement by-law changes;
approve 2022-23 SDHSAA membership; approve participation in the ASBSD Workmen’s Compensation pool for
2022-23; approve participation in the ASBSD Health Insurance Pool for 2022-23, with a 3% increase to premium
cost; and declare the Hamilton Upright piano Ser.#167910 as surplus to be disposed of properly. Aye: all
members

Senator Bolin presented Certificate of Honor and Recognition from the State of South Dakota to the Canton
School Wrestlers and Coaches for their 2022 State Championship and individual achievements.

J. Skiles moved second by T. Ockenga to approve the bills for payment, which includes the scoreboard deposit
made of $129,929.00 made after the March board meeting. Aye: all members

T. Gannon moved, second by J. Otken to approve the financial statement for the month of March, 2022. Aye: all
members

Administrative reports were given and included elem. activities, Kind. Assessments and projected enrollment for
next year, Ready To Start will be offered during the summer; the school musical was a huge success and well
attended, middle school and high school upcoming activities. Congress did not extend free meals to all students
and this benefit will expire June 30t. Families will need to apply for free or reduced priced meals, as in pre-
covid years.

The Board reviewed the Capital Outlay Proposed Budget for 2022-23, with supporting documentation.

4/17/2022 T. Gannon moved, second by R. Kappenman to leave the last day of school for students as May 17,
2022, using the two snow days as staff development days. Aye: all members

Pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2 (4), T. Gannon moved, second by J. Otkin, moving the board to executive session at
6:05. Regular session resumed at 6:40 pm.



4/18/2022 T. Gannon moved, second by T. Iverson to adopt the Teacher Negotiated Agreement for 2022-23,
and to offer 2022-23 contracts to all returning teachers and counselors. Aye: all members

4/19/2022 T.Ockenga moved, second by R. Kappenman, to compensate the business manager for any
remaining vacation days for fiscal year 2022, at the substitute teacher rate of $120. Aye: all members

The meeting was adjourned. The next regular meeting of the board will be Monday, May 9, 2022 at 7:00 pm.

Nancy Thompson, Business Manager
Canton School District 41-1

Bills for Approval — April 2022

General Fund:

Access Systems copier lease, duplicator use, staples 1,735.83
A-OK Sanitary garbage service 691.00
ARS elem. roof repairs 1,626.00
Benders HS main sewer line cleaned 413.50
Bomgaars custod. Supplies 85.23
Canton Home and Farm custodial, ag shop, musical supplies 1,243.33
Canton Imprest Fund fees, workers, strength/cond.dep. 4,192.23
Canton Sunshine Ag class supplies 158.68
Capital One Card musical props, Honor Soc. Grad.stoles 915.34
City of Canton water & sewer 1,064.46
Dauby’s Sport Shop track meet awards 35.50
G&R Controls boiler maintenance 1,247.92
Garden Shed memorial plant 55.00
Grainger custod. Supplies 244.82
Harlow’s Bus Service routes, extra trips 46,218.07
Harstad, Andrea SDMEA membership dues 122.00
Hobby Lobby framing 35.00
Husman, Kristen science supplies 35.17
Instrumentalist band and chorus awards 382.00
Insulation Mechanical pipe insulation 550.00
Iverson Body Shop windshield, van mirror 494.06
JDs House of Trophies engraving, wrestling 278.00
Jensen, Jake background check reim. 43.25
Lukonen, Betsy first aid cert. 35.00
Lunchtime Solutions elem. milk break 748.87
Matheson-Linweld tank rentals 32.58
MidAmerican Energy natural gas 295.12
Mid American Services natural gas 11,528.65
NAPA vehicle mainten. supplies 41.42
Pitney Bowes postage meter rental 93.00
Pizza Ranch musical dress rehearsal 128.46
Pump N Go gas 451.26
Quam, Berglin & Post FY21 audit 10,400.00
SASD dues FY23 El. Prin.,HS Prin., Supt. 1,895.00
Sanford Health random student testing 770.00
Scholastic Magazine MS subscription, late billing 714.29
Sioux Valley News legal proceedings 126.07
Sturdevants vehicle main. parts 6.59
TIE Office online learning tuition, Elem, HS 4,125.00



Tuntland, Linda
Usborne Books
Vast

Ventura
Verizon

Xcel Energy
Gross Salaries
Medicare
Social Security
AFLAC
Annuities
Dental Ins.
Health Insurance
Retirement

Life Insurance
Vision Ins.

Capital Outlay Fund:
Architecture Inc.

Capital One Card

Crown Custom Casework
Daktronics

Special Education Fund:

Canton Sunshine
Canton Transit
Children’s Care Hospital
Children’s Home Society
ESTR Publications

ISI, LLC

Pump N Go

Scholastic

Southeast Area Coop
Gross Salaries
Medicare

Social Security

AFLAC

Dental Insurance
Health Insurance
Retirement

Life Insurance

Vision Insurance

Food Service Fund
Cash-Wa Dist.
Culligan

Lunchtime Solutions
Parent

Pump N Go

elem. supplies
Foundation grant — book
phone service
Video-one act and musical
cell phone service
electrical

for April

Matching

Matching

Benefit

Benefit

Benefit

benefit

Matching

Benefit

Benefit

Total

elem. survey/study to date

HS library books, dethatcher
cabinets, sp.ed rooms, elem. computer
scoreboard dep. paid in March

Total

supplies
transportation
student services
student services
materials
interpreter services
gas

subscription, late billing
assessments

for April

Matching

Matching

benefit

Benefit

Benefit

Matching

Benefit

Benefit

Total

Supplies

water softeners
meal service March
lunch money refund
gas

20.36
24.99
496.72
500.00
335.36
8,863.53
348,650.22
4,761.31
20,358.51
101.57
1,142.72
712.75
41,351.00
20,538.29
67.00
2791

$ 541,209.94

3,000.00
1,257.74
9,075.00
129,929.00
143,261.74

50.31
2,516.00
10,942.50
2,394.96
214.00
2,200.00
508.03
76.34
11,443.32
76,479.21
1,070.15
4,575.73
247.85
260.61
7,643.00
4,099.68
88.68
16.42
$124,826.79

338.45
106.10
48,035.39
19.30
69.25
48,568.49



