Canton School District 41-1
Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, April 11, 2022 at 5:30 pm in the school library.

Members and others present: Todd Gannon, Tanya Iverson, Robin Kappenman, Scott Larson, Tharron Ockenga, Josh Otkin, and Jennifer Skiles, Supt. Russ Townsend, Principal Gabe Devitt, AD Jacob Versteeg, State Senator Jim Bolin and Business Manager Thompson.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Larson and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

- J. Otkin moved, second by T. Gannon to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held March 14, 2022. Aye: all members
- J. Otkin moved, second by T. Gannon to adopt the agenda as amended, adding two open enrollment requests. Aye: all members
- T. Iverson moved, second by J. Otkin to approve the following consent agenda items: approve one open enrollment request for a student from Alcester-Hudson, and for two students from Lennox; offer and accept 22-23 contracts with Miranda Mack-elem. music, Mariah Heckathorn-HS foreign language, Andrew Steffensen-head girls basketball coach, Brittany Little-asst. GBB coach, Kaitlyn Sehr-cheer coach, and Mike Kuper-asst. BBB coach; accept the resignation effective April 8th from Zak Fogle; accept the contract from Emily Plucker as Strength and Conditioning Coach; accept the ASBSD Protective Trust Joint Powers Agreement by-law changes; approve 2022-23 SDHSAA membership; approve participation in the ASBSD Workmen's Compensation pool for 2022-23; approve participation in the ASBSD Health Insurance Pool for 2022-23, with a 3% increase to premium cost; and declare the Hamilton Upright piano Ser.#167910 as surplus to be disposed of properly. Aye: all members

Senator Bolin presented Certificate of Honor and Recognition from the State of South Dakota to the Canton School Wrestlers and Coaches for their 2022 State Championship and individual achievements.

- J. Skiles moved second by T. Ockenga to approve the bills for payment, which includes the scoreboard deposit made of \$129,929.00 made after the March board meeting. Aye: all members
- T. Gannon moved, second by J. Otken to approve the financial statement for the month of March, 2022. Aye: all members

Administrative reports were given and included elem. activities, Kind. Assessments and projected enrollment for next year, Ready To Start will be offered during the summer; the school musical was a huge success and well attended, middle school and high school upcoming activities. Congress did not extend free meals to all students and this benefit will expire June 30<sup>th</sup>. Families will need to apply for free or reduced priced meals, as in precovid years.

The Board reviewed the Capital Outlay Proposed Budget for 2022-23, with supporting documentation.

4/17/2022 T. Gannon moved, second by R. Kappenman to leave the last day of school for students as May 17, 2022, using the two snow days as staff development days. Aye: all members

Pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2 (4), T. Gannon moved, second by J. Otkin, moving the board to executive session at 6:05. Regular session resumed at 6:40 pm.

4/18/2022 T. Gannon moved, second by T. Iverson to adopt the Teacher Negotiated Agreement for 2022-23, and to offer 2022-23 contracts to all returning teachers and counselors. Aye: all members

4/19/2022 T.Ockenga moved, second by R. Kappenman, to compensate the business manager for any remaining vacation days for fiscal year 2022, at the substitute teacher rate of \$120. Aye: all members

The meeting was adjourned. The next regular meeting of the board will be Monday, May 9, 2022 at 7:00 pm.

Nancy Thompson, Business Manager Canton School District 41-1

## Bills for Approval – April 2022 General Fund:

General Fund:	conjectores dunlingtorus etentos	1 725 02
Access Systems	copier lease, duplicator use, staples	1,735.83 691.00
A-OK Sanitary ARS	garbage service	1,626.00
	elem. roof repairs HS main sewer line cleaned	413.50
Benders		
Bomgaars	custod. Supplies	85.23
Canton Home and Farm	custodial, ag shop, musical supplies	1,243.33
Canton Imprest Fund	fees, workers, strength/cond.dep.	4,192.23
Canton Sunshine	Ag class supplies	158.68
Capital One Card	musical props, Honor Soc. Grad.stoles	915.34
City of Canton	water & sewer	1,064.46
Dauby's Sport Shop	track meet awards	35.50
G&R Controls	boiler maintenance	1,247.92
Garden Shed	memorial plant	55.00
Grainger	custod. Supplies	244.82
Harlow's Bus Service	routes, extra trips	46,218.07
Harstad, Andrea	SDMEA membership dues	122.00
Hobby Lobby	framing	35.00
Husman, Kristen	science supplies	35.17
Instrumentalist	band and chorus awards	382.00
Insulation Mechanical	pipe insulation	550.00
Iverson Body Shop	windshield, van mirror	494.06
JDs House of Trophies	engraving, wrestling	278.00
Jensen, Jake	background check reim.	43.25
Lukonen, Betsy	first aid cert.	35.00
Lunchtime Solutions	elem. milk break	748.87
Matheson-Linweld	tank rentals	32.58
MidAmerican Energy	natural gas	295.12
Mid American Services	natural gas	11,528.65
NAPA	vehicle mainten. supplies	41.42
Pitney Bowes	postage meter rental	93.00
Pizza Ranch	musical dress rehearsal	128.46
Pump N Go	gas	451.26
Quam, Berglin & Post	FY21 audit	10,400.00
SASD	dues FY23 El. Prin.,HS Prin., Supt.	1,895.00
Sanford Health	random student testing	770.00
Scholastic Magazine	MS subscription, late billing	714.29
Sioux Valley News	legal proceedings	126.07
Sturdevants	vehicle main. parts	6.59
TIE Office	online learning tuition, Elem, HS	4,125.00

Tuntland, Linda	elem. supplies	20.36
Usborne Books	Foundation grant – book	24.99
Vast	phone service	496.72
Ventura	Video-one act and musical	500.00
Verizon		335.36
	cell phone service	
Xcel Energy	electrical	8,863.53
Gross Salaries	for April	348,650.22
Medicare	Matching	4,761.31
Social Security	Matching	20,358.51
AFLAC	Benefit	101.57
Annuities	Benefit	1,142.72
Dental Ins.	Benefit	712.75
Health Insurance	benefit	41,351.00
Retirement	Matching	20,538.29
Life Insurance	Benefit	67.00
Vision Ins.	Benefit	27.91
	Total	\$ 541,209.94
Capital Outlay Fund:	rotai	Ψ 0 11,200.01
Architecture Inc.	elem. survey/study to date	3,000.00
Capital One Card	HS library books, dethatcher	1,257.74
•		
Crown Custom Casework	cabinets, sp.ed rooms, elem. computer	9,075.00
Daktronics	scoreboard dep. paid in March	129,929.00
	Total	143,261.74
Special Education Fund:		-0.04
Canton Sunshine	supplies	50.31
Canton Transit	transportation	2,516.00
Children's Care Hospital	student services	10,942.50
Children's Home Society	student services	2,394.96
ESTR Publications	materials	214.00
ISI, LLC	interpreter services	2,200.00
Pump N Go	gas	508.03
Scholastic	subscription, late billing	76.34
Southeast Area Coop	assessments	11,443.32
Gross Salaries	for April	76,479.21
Medicare	Matching	1,070.15
Social Security	Matching	4,575.73
AFLAC	benefit	247.85
Dental Insurance	Benefit	260.61
Health Insurance	Benefit	7,643.00
Retirement	Matching	4,099.68
Life Insurance	Benefit	88.68
Vision Insurance	Benefit	16.42
	Total	\$ 124,826.79
Food Service Fund		
Cash-Wa Dist.	Supplies	338.45
Culligan	water softeners	106.10
Lunchtime Solutions	meal service March	48,035.39
Parent	lunch money refund	19.30
Pump N Go	gas	<u>69.25</u>
·	-	48,5 <del>68.49</del>
		,